

No. S200923

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SAM DURAN

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Defendant and Appellant.

Review of a decision of the First Appellate District, Division One,
Case Nos. A125557 and A126827)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA, AND CALIFORNIA
BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF U.S. BANK**

Fred J. Hiestand 44241
Counselor at Law
2001 P Street, Suite 110
Sacramento, CA 95114
Telephone: (916) 448-5100
Facsimile: (916) 442-8644

***Miriam A. Vogel** 67822
Janie F. Schulman 130461
M. Natalie Naugle 240999
Morrison & Foerster, LLP,
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 268-7637
*mvogel@mof.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**California Business Roundtable, Civil Justice Association of
California, and California Bankers Association**

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

Pursuant to rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, California Business Roundtable, Civil Justice Association of California, and California Bankers Association request permission to file the accompanying amici curiae brief in support of Appellant U.S. Bank National Association.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
A. Class action defendants have a due process right to defend against individual class members' claims.....	2
1. This Court has already made it clear that a class action defendant's rights cannot be sacrificed simply to enable a case to proceed as a class action.....	3
2. Plaintiffs' affection for class actions cannot trump this Court's jurisprudence or defendants' rights.	5
B. Statistical sampling cannot substitute for common proof of classwide liability where liability turns on inherently individual adjudications.....	7
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> (3d Cir. 1998) 161 F.3d 127	13
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 1998) 155 F.3d 331	13
<i>Greenhaw v. Lubbock County Beverage</i> (5th Cir. 1983) 721 F.2d 1019, overruled on other grounds <i>Internat. Woodworkers of Am. v. Champion Internat. Corp.</i> (5th Cir. 1996) 790 F.2d 1174.....	13
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing Sales Practices & Products Liability</i> <i>Litigation</i> (D. Mass. 2009) 257 F.R.D. 315	14
<i>In re Simon II Litigation</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 211 F.R.D. 86.....	17
<i>In re Simon II Litigation</i> (2d Cir. 2005) 407 F.3d 125	17
<i>In re Simon II Litigation</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 233 F.R.D. 123.....	17
<i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Overtime Pay Litigation</i> (N.D. Cal. 2010) 268 F.R.D 604	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Internat. Woodworkers of Am. v. Champion Internat. Corp.</i> (5th Cir. 1996) 790 F.2d 1174	13
<i>Jimenez v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2006) 238 F.R.D. 241.....	12
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 666 F.3d 581	15
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> (2d Cir. 2008) 522 F.3d 215	14

<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	8
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319	15, 16
<i>Walsh v. IKON Office Solutions, Inc.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1440	10, 11
<i>Washington Mutual Bank, F.A. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 906	5
<i>Wong v. AT&T Mobility Services LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2011, No. CV 10-8869-GW (FMOx)) 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125988	12, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Ghoshray, Hijacked by Statistics, Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Probing Commonality and Due Process Concerns in Modern Class Action Litigation</i> (2013) 44 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 467	3
